measured horizontally from the edge of the approach surface and at ninety-degree 

angles to the extended runway centerline. 

Tree. Any object of natural growth. 

Utility Runway. A runway that is constructed for and intended to be used by propeller driven 

aircraft of twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) pounds' maximum gross weight or less. 

Visual Runway. A runway intended solely for the operation of aircraft using visual approach 

procedures.  

12.31.103. Establishment of Airport Height and Use Restriction Zones. 

Construction of buildings and other structures within the airport vicinity must not conflict with